However, if this Franchise Agreement is for the second or subsequent Chicken
Salad Chick restaurant to be developed pursuant to an Area Development Agreement
previously signed by Franchisor and Franchisee (or its affiliate), the initial franchise fee is
Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00). Franchisor will credit toward this Forty-Five
Thousand Dollar ($45,000.00) initial franchise fee the Twenty Thousand Dollar ($20,000.00)

deposit paid under the Area Development Agreement, leaving a Twenty-Five Thousand Dollar
($25,000.00) balance due when Franchisee signs this Agreement. The initial franchise fee is
not refundable under any circumstances.

B. Amount of Grand Opening Marketing Fee. Franchisee will pay CSC Affiliate a
Grand Opening Marketing Fee of $10,000 upon execution of the Franchise Agreement.